months ended September 30, 2018, we reclassified $7.1 million of contract assets to receivables as a result of the right
to the transaction consideration becoming unconditional.

Costs to Obtain and Fulfill a Contract

We recognize an asset for the direct costs incurred to obtain and fulfill our contracts with customers to the extent that
we expect to recover these costs and if the benefit is longer than one year. These costs are amortized to expense over
the expected period of benefit in a manner that is consistent with the transfer of the related goods or services to which
the asset relates. The remaining unamortized contract costs were $1.3 million as of September 30, 2018. For the
periods presented, no impairment was recognized.

Financial Statement Impact of Adopting ASC 606

Upon the adoption of ASC 606 on January 1, 2018, we recorded a cumulative adjustment of $0.6 million, a net
increase to opening retained earnings as of January 1, 2018. The following table shows the cumulative effect of the
changes made to the accounts on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of January 1, 2018 (in thousands):

As
Reported Adjusted

December
31, 2017

Cumulative
Adjustments

January
1,
2018

ASSETS
Accounts receivable, net $ 81,397 $ (6,710 ) $74,687
Contract assets — 7,120 7,120
Other current assets 3,900 373 4,273
Other assets 3,230 1,018 4,248

LIABILITIES
Deferred revenue and related expenses 5,342 564 5,906
Deferred income taxes 773 119 892
Other current liabilities 3,732 245 3,977
Other long-term liabilities 4,201 302 4,503

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Retained earnings 794,583 571 795,154

The cumulative effect adjustments to the opening retained earnings relate to a few key differences between legacy
GAAP and ASC 606 which include capitalizing costs to obtain and fulfill a contract (increase to retained earnings),
changes in the timing of revenue recognition for non-refundable upfront fees (decrease to retained earnings), and
changes in the timing of revenue recognition for Database Marketing Solutions and Logistics services (increase to
retained earnings).

Impact of New Revenue Guidance on Financial Statement Line Items

Edgar Filing: HARTE HANKS INC - Form 10-Q

23

We identified the financial statement line items impacted by ASC 606 as compared to the pro-forma amounts had the